
City of San Leandro

Legislation Text

Civic Center
835 East 14th Street

San Leandro, California

RESOLUTION to Award a Construction Contract to DeSilva Gates Construction, L.P. for the San
Leandro Boulevard Rehabilitation Williams Street to Hudson Lane Project, Project No. 2014.0420,
Authorizing the City Manager to Execute a Program Supplement Agreement No. 024-N to Federal
Aid Agreement No. 04-5041R with the California Department of Transportation for funding
construction activities for the San Leandro Boulevard Rehabilitation Project, and Appropriating
$28,000.00 for the project from the Developer Fees for Street Improvements Fund Balance. (awards
the contract to the lowest responsible bidder, DeSilva Gates L.P., in the amount of $1,178,664.00
from Measure B, a One Bay Area Grant, the Water Pollution Control Plant, and Developer Fees for
Street Improvements (DFSI) Funds for reconstruction of a section of San Leandro Boulevard,
authorizes the City Manager to execute an agreement for grant funds related to the project, and
provides for the allocation of $28,000.00 of DFSI funds for the subject project)

WHEREAS, the City of San Leandro did, on June 4, 2015 publicly open, examine and declare
all sealed proposals or bids for doing the work described in the bid documents for the subject project;
and

WHEREAS, said proposals were submitted to the Engineering and Transportation Director
who has found that the proposal hereinafter mentioned is the lowest responsive bid by a responsible
bidder for doing said work; and

WHEREAS, Program Supplemental Agreement No. 024-N between the City of San Leandro
and the Department of Transportation of the State of California has been presented to this City
Council; and

WHEREAS, the City Council is familiar with the contents thereof.

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of San Leandro does RESOLVE as follows:

That said City Council hereby rejects all of said proposals or bids except that herein
mentioned; hereby waives any irregularities in the proposal or bid of the lowest responsible bidder;
and hereby awards the contract for doing said work to the lowest responsible bidder therefore, to wit
DeSilva Gates, L.P., in the amount of $1,178,644.00, and

That if the above named contractor is unable to execute the contract, then the City Manager is
authorized to award this contract to the next lowest responsive bid by a responsible bidder, execute
all documents to effect the award, and take all actions necessary to recover any bid security from the
low bidder necessary to make the City whole in its acceptance of the lowest bid; and

That the attached Program Supplemental Agreement No. 024-N is hereby approved and
execution by the City Manager is hereby authorized; and

File #: 15-335, Version: 1

City of San Leandro Printed on 9/21/2023Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 15-335, Version: 1

That an original executed agreement shall be attached to and made a part of this resolution;
and

That $28,000.00 of Developer Fees for Street Improvement (DFSI) funds are appropriated for
the project from the DFSI fund balance.

City of San Leandro Printed on 9/21/2023Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

